

No. 10-1032

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVE MAGNER ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS J. GALLAGHER ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

John R. Shoemaker
SHOEMAKER &
SHOEMAKER, P.L.L.C.
7900 International Dr.
Suite 200
Bloomington, MN 55425

Matthew A. Engel
THE ENGEL FIRM,
P.L.L.C.
333 Washington Ave. N
Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55041

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Kevin K. Russell
Amy Howe
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

January 23, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Statutory Background.....	1
II. Factual Background.....	5
III. Procedural History.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. The Court Should Dismiss The Writ Of Certiorari, Or At Least Should Not Decide The Second Question Presented As Now Recharacterized By Petitioners In Their Brief On The Merits.	23
A. Petitioners Secured Review By Representing To This Court That This Case Would Resolve An Important Conflict Over The Purely Legal Question Of The Standard For Deciding Disparate- Impact Claims Under The FHA.	24

B. The Premises On Which This Court Granted Certiorari Are No Longer True.	27
1. Petitioners no longer contest the legal standard applied by the Eighth Circuit.	27
2. Petitioners now principally argue that the court of appeals adopted the right legal standard but misapplied that standard to the summary judgment record in this case.	31
3. This Court’s decision is unnecessary and will have no ongoing significance in light of the intervening agency rulemaking.	37
4. The petition for certiorari should be dismissed, or the Court should at least not decide the second question presented.	40
II. If The Court Does Not Dismiss the Petition, It Should Answer The First Question Presented By Holding That Disparate-Impact Claims Are Cognizable Under The Fair Housing Act.	43
A. This Case Is Controlled By <i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i>	43
B. Petitioners’ Arguments To The Contrary Are Unpersuasive.	54
III. If The Court Decides To Reach The Second Question Presented By The Petition For Certiorari, It Should Adopt The Burden- Shifting Framework Endorsed By The Parties And The United States.	59

CONCLUSION	60
Appendix	1
Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Material	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	36-37
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	34
<i>Arcadia, Ohio v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990).....	40
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	38
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ. v. Roche Molecular Systems</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2188 (2011).....	49
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	28
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	38, 42, 53
<i>City of Morris v. SAX Invs., Inc.</i> , 749 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2008).....	13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	57
<i>Graoch Associates #33, L.P. v. Louisville / Jefferson Country Metro Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007).....	48
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) passim	
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009).....	55, 56
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	40
<i>HUD v. Carter</i> , No. 03-90-0058-1, 1992 WL 406520 (HUD ALJ May 1, 1992).....	52

<i>HUD v. Pfaff</i> , No. 10-93-0084-8, 1994 WL 592199 (HUD ALJ Oct. 27, 1994), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996).....	52
<i>HUD v. Ross</i> , No. 01-92-0466-8, 1994 WL 326437 (HUD ALJ July 7, 1994)	52
<i>HUD v. Twinbrook Vill. Apartments</i> , No. 02-00- 0256-8, 2001 WL 1632533 (HUD ALJ Nov. 9, 2001)	52
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of</i> <i>Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988).....	47
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	2
<i>Larkin v. Mich. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 89 F.3d 285 (6th Cir. 1996)	2, 48
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	2, 50-51
<i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Comm'r of</i> <i>Internal Revenue</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936).....	38
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	56
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 544 U.S. 660 (2005)	41
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X</i> <i>Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	38
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius</i> , No. 11-393, 2011 WL 5607401 (U.S. Nov. 18, 2011)	29
<i>Norfolk So. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	24
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	29
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), NA</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	38

<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) . passim	
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton, N.C.</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982).....	48
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	47
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	33
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	18-19
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	49
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	53
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	30, 31

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702	40
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	44, 46, 54
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2) (§ 402(a)).....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1).....	44
29 U.S.C. § 628.....	45
42 U.S.C. § 1973	58
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	44
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2) (§703(a)(2))	2, 3, 43, 46
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a) (§ 804(a)).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 3604(b)	46, 47

42 U.S.C. § 3605(c).....	4, 49
42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(1).....	4, 50
42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(4).....	4, 50
42 U.S.C. § 3608(a).....	52
42 U.S.C. § 3610.....	4, 52
42 U.S.C. § 3612.....	4, 52
42 U.S.C. § 3612(g).....	52
42 U.S.C. § 3614.....	4, 5
Pub. L. No. 90-202.....	2

Regulatory Materials

24 C.F.R. §§ 91.200-.230.....	4
24 C.F.R. § 91.210.....	12, 15
24 C.F.R. § 91.210(e).....	53
24 C.F.R. § 91.220.....	12
24 C.F.R. § 91.225(a)(1).....	53
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c) (proposed).....	37
24 C.F.R. § 180.675.....	52
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 76 Fed. Reg. 70,921 (Nov. 16, 2011).....	4, 37, 53
Minn. R. 1300.0220, subpt. 2.....	13

Other Authorities

114 Cong. Rec. 3422 (1968).....	3
114 Cong. Rec. 9591 (1968).....	49
133 Cong. Rec. S4088 (daily ed. Mar. 27, 1987).....	51
134 Cong. Rec. 23,711 (1988).....	51
Br. of U.S., No. 87-1961, <i>Town of Huntington v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i>	57

Br. of U.S. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in 2922 <i>Sherman Ave. Tenants' Ass'n v. District of Columbia</i> (D.D.C. 2004) (No. 1:00cv00862)	57
Br. of U.S. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Reversal, No. 10-10, <i>Turner v. Rogers</i>	42
Br. of U.S. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens In Action Inc. v. Twp. of Mt. Holly</i> , No. 11-1159, 2011 WL 2322224 (3d Cir. 2011)	58
Jean Eberhart Dubofsky, <i>Fair Housing: A Legislative History and a Perspective</i> , 8 Washburn L.J. 149 (1969)	3
<i>Fair Hous. Amendments Act of 1987: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)	51
<i>Fair Housing Planning Guide</i> , U.S. Dep't of Housing and Urban Dev., <i>Fair Housing Planning Guide</i> (1996).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988).....	51
<i>Remarks on Signing the Fair Hous. Amendments Act of 1988</i> , 24 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1140 (Sept. 13, 1988).....	51, 58
Kristopher M. Rengert, <i>Why Is Affordable Rental Housing Being Lost?</i> , 4 Housing Facts & Findings, Issue 4 (2002).....	11
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	24, 25
U.S. Dep't of Housing and Urban Dev., <i>Fair Housing Planning Guide</i> (1996).....	3

U.S. Dep't of Housing and Urban Dev., Memorandum, <i>Fair Housing Agencies eligible for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and other HUD Program funding</i> (Jan. 11, 2008).....	4
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1961).....	45
